Subsequent Closing Warrants as liabilities on our consolidated balance sheet at their fair value and remeasures the fair value for each on a quarterly
basis. The recording of the Common Warrants and the Subsequent Closing Warrants as liabilities resulted in a significant negative impact to our net
tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024, as reflected in the table below.

We present dilution on an adjusted basis to give effect to our receipt of the estimated net proceeds from the sale of shares of our common stock in this
offering, based on the assumed offering price of $2.48 per share of common stock, which was the closing price of our common stock on The Nasdaq
Capital Market on September 19, 2024, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and other estimated offering expenses payable
by us. On an adjusted basis, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024 would have been $31.9 million or $0.46 per share of common stock. This
represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value to existing stockholders of $1.52 per share of common stock and immediate
dilution in as adjusted net tangible book value to purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering of $2.02 per share of common stock. The
following table illustrates this dilution per share of common stock:

Assumed offering price per share of common stock   $ 2.48
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024   $(1.06)
Increase in net tangible book value per share of common stock attributable to purchasers

of shares of common stock in this offering   $ 1.52
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024, after giving effect to

this offering   $ 0.46
Dilution per share of common stock to purchasers of shares of common stock in this

offering   $ 2.02

The table above assumes for illustrative purposes that an aggregate of 30,241,935 shares of our common stock are sold pursuant to this prospectus
supplement at a price of $2.48 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on September 19, 2024, for
aggregate gross proceeds of $75.0 million. The shares are being sold from time to time at various prices pursuant to the sales agreement with
Guggenheim Securities. A $1.00 increase in the assumed offering price of $2.48 per share would increase dilution per share to purchasers by
approximately $0.93, after deducting commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. A $1.00 decrease in the assumed offering price of